Court File No.: CV-20-00636511-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF PIER 1 IMPORTS, INC., PIER 1 ASSETS, INC., PIER 1
LICENSING, INC., PIER 1 HOLDINGS, INC., PIER 1 IMPORTS (U.S.), INC., PIER
1 SERVICES COMPANY, PIR TRADING, INC. AND PIER 1 VALUE SERVICES,

LLC

APPLICATION OF PIER 1 IMPORTS, INC. UNDER SECTION 46 OF THE

COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS

AMENDED

SERVICE LIST
(as at October 09, 2020)

Applicant

PARTY

CONTACT

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place

100 King Street West, Suite 6200

Toronto, ON

M5X 1B8

Fax: 416.862.6666

Canadian Counsel to the Chapter 11 Debtors

Marc Wasserman
Tel:  416.862.4908
Email: mwasserman@osler.com

John MacDonald
Tel: 416.862.5672
Email: jmacdonald@osler.com

Michael De Lellis
Tel: 416.862.5997
Email: mdelellis@osler.com

Martino Calvaruso
Tel: 416.862.6665
Email: mcalvaruso@osler.com
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mailto:mwasserman@osler.com
mailto:jmacdonald@osler.com
mailto:mdelellis@osler.com
mailto:mcalvaruso@osler.com

[2]

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL
LLP

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY

10022

Fax: 212.446.4900

U.S. Counsel to the Chapter 11 Debtors

Joshua A. Sussberg, P.C.
Tel: 212.446.4829
Email: joshua.sussberg@kirkland.com

Emily E. Geier
Tel:  212.446.6429
Email: emily.geier@kirkland.com

AnnElyse Scarlett Gains
Tel: 202.389.5046
Email: annelyse.gains@kirkland.com

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL
LLP

300 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL

60654

Fax: 312.862.2200

U.S. Counsel to the Chapter 11 Debtors

Joshua M. Altman
Tel:  312.862.3625
Email: josh.altman@kirkland.com

Catherine Jun
Tel: 312.862.2752
Email: catherine.jun@kirkland.com

KUTAK ROCK LLP
901 East Byrd, Suite 1000
Richmond, VA
23219-4071

Fax: 804.783.6129

U.S. Counsel to the Chapter 11 Debtors

Michael A. Condyles
Tel:  804.343.5227
Email: michael.condyles@kutakrock.com

Peter J. Barrett
Tel:  804.343.5237
Email: peter.barrett@kutakrock.com

Jeremy S. Williams
Tel:  804.343.5257
Email: jeremy.williams@kutakrock.com

Brian H. Richardson
Tel:  804.343.5202
Email: brian.richardson@kutakrock.com

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.
200 Bay Street, Suite 200

Toronto, ON

MS5J 2J1

Information Officer

Al Hutchens
Tel: 416.847.5159
Email: ahutchens@alvarezandmarsal.com

Melanie MacKenzie
Tel: 416.847.5158
Email: mmackenzie@alvarezandmarsal.com
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STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP
5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, ON

M5L 1B9

Fax: 416.947.0866

Counsel to the Information Officer

Elizabeth Pillon
Tel:  416.869.5623
Email: lpillon@stikeman.com

Maria Konyukhova
Tel:  416.869.5230
Email: mkonyukhova@stikeman.com

Lee Nicholson
Tel:  416.869.5604
Email: leenicholson@stikeman.com

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA
LLP

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower

200 Bay Street, Suite 3800

Toronto, ON

M5J 374

Fax: 416.216.3930

Canadian Counsel to the ABL Credit Facility
Lenders and DIP Senior Credit Facility Lenders

David Amato
Tel: 416.216.1861
Email: david.amato@nortonrosefulbright.com

Evan Cobb
Tel: 416.216.1929
Email: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com

Alexander Schmitt

Tel: 416.216.2419
Email: alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright
.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street

Boston, MA

02110-1726

U.S. Counsel to the DIP Administrative Agent

Marjorie Crider
Tel: 617.341.7789
Email: marjorie.crider@morganlewis.com

Matthew F. Furlong
Tel: 617.341.7740
Email: matthew.furlong@morganlewis.com

Laura McCarthy
Tel: 617.341.7716
Email: laura.mccarthy@morganlewis.com

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower

951 East Byrd Street

Richmond, VA

23219

U.S. Counsel to the DIP Administrative Agent

Tyler P. Brown
Tel: 804.788.8674
Email: tpbrown@HuntonAK.com

Justin F. Paget
Tel: 804.787.8132
Email: jpaget@HuntonAK.com
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CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP
Two International Place

Boston, MA

02110-1726

U.S. Counsel to the DIP ABL Term Agent

John F. Ventola
Tel: 617.248.5085
Email: jventola@choate.com

Mark D. Silva
Tel: 617.248.5127
Email: msilva@choate.com

Jonathan D. Marshall
Tel: 617.248.4799
Email: jmarshall@choate.com

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point, 15th Floor,
Richmond, VA

23219

U.S. Counsel to the DIP ABL Term Agent

Andrew B. Buxbaum
Tel: 804.697.1436
Email: andrew.buxbaum@troutman.com

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA

02111

U.S. Counsel to the Ad Hoc Group of Term
Loan Lenders

Shari 1. Dwoskin
Email: SDwoskin@brownrudnick.com

Robert J. Stark
Email: RStark@brownrudnick.com

Steven Pohl
Email: spohl@brownrudnick.com

CASSELS, BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Scotia Plaza, Suite 2100

40 King Street West

Toronto, ON

MS5H 3C2

Counsel to the Consultant

Jane Dietrich
Tel:  416.860.5223
Email: jdietrich@cassels.com

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP

22 Adelaide Street W, Suite 3600
Bay Adelaide Centre — East Tower
Toronto, ON

MS5H 4E3

Counsel to Oxford Properties and Crombie REIT

S. Michael Citak
Tel: 416.865.6706
Email: mcitak@grllp.com
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CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP Linda Galessiere

6 Adelaide Street East, Suite 220 Tel: 416.306.3827
Toronto, ON Email: lgalessiere@cglegal.ca
MS5C 1H6

Counsel to Ivanhoe Cambridge, SmartCentres
REIT, Triovest, RioCan REIT and Cushman &

Wakefield

FIRST CAPITAL REIT Kirryn Hashmi

85 Hanna Avenue, Suite 400 Tel: 416.216.2083
Toronto, ON Email: Kirryn.Hashmi@fcr.ca
M6K 3S3

Counsel to First Capital (Fairway) Corporation

DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP Gasper Galati
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS Tel: 416.598.7050
20 Queen Street West, Suite 3000 Email: ggalati@dv-law.com
Toronto, ON
MS5H 3R3

Dina Peat
Fax: 416.597.8897 Tel: 416.598.7055

Email: dpeat@dv-law.com

Counsel to Penex Kanata Ltd. and 1651051

Alberta Ltd.

BOUGHTON LAW CORPORATION Peter Anderson

700-595 Burrard Street Tel: 604.687.6789

Vancouver, BC Email: panderson@boughtonlaw.com
V7X 1S8

Counsel to Zephyr Holdings Ltd.

WEIRFOULDS LLP Philip Cho

66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4100 Email: pcho@weirfoulds.com

P.O. Box 35, TD Bank Tower

Toronto, ON Mac Allen

MS5K 1B7 Email: mallen@weirfoulds.com
Robert Eisenberg

Email: reisenberg@weirfoulds.com

Counsel to ADMNS Meadowlands Investment
Corporation
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BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
Toronto, ON

M5C 3G5

Counsel to Thunder Centre Holdings Inc.

John C. Wolf
Tel: 416.593.2994
Email: jwolf@blaney.com

ROBINS APPLEBY LLP
2600-120 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON

MS5H 1T1

Counsel to T-Hampshire Gate Holdings, Ltd.

Dominique Michaud
Tel: 416.360.3975
Email: dmichaud@robapp.com

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
1 Front Street West

Toronto, ON

M5J 2X6

Pat Confalone

Tel: 416.954.6514

Fax: 416.964.6411

Email: pat.confalone(@cra-arc.gc.ca

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400
Toronto, ON

MS5H 1T1

Fax: 416.973.0810

Diane Winters
Tel: 416.973.3172
Email: diane.winters@)justice.gc.ca

Rakhee Bhandari
Tel: 416.9752.8563
Email: rakhee.bhandari@)justice.gc.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)

Kevin O’Hara

Legal Services Branch
400 - 1675 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC

V8W 2G5

Mailing Address:
PO BOX 9289
STN PROV GOVT
Victoria, BC

LEGAL SERVICES BRANCH Tel: 416.327.8463

College Park 11" Floor Email: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca
777 Bay St,

Toronto, ON

M5G 2C8

Fax: 416.325.1460

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY | David Hatter

GENERAL (BC) Tel: 250.387.1274

Email: David.hatter@gov.bc.ca

Aaron Welch
Tel: 250.356.8589
Email: aaron.welch@gov.bc.ca

Revenue and Taxation Group
Legal Services
Email: AGLSBRevTax@gov.bc.ca
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V8W 9J7

Fax: 250.387.0700

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ALBERTA)
The Tax and Revenue Administration
9811 — 109 Street

Edmonton, AB

T5K 2L5

Travis Toews, Minister
Tel: 780.427.2711
Email: tbf. minister@gov.ab.ca

Grant Hunter, Associate Minister
Tel: 780 427-0240
Email: associateminister-rtr@gov.ab.ca

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR
GENERAL (ALBERTA)

Legal Services

Peace Hills Trust Tower, 2nd Floor

10011 — 109 Street

Edmonton, AB

General Enquiries
Tel: 780.427.2711
Email: ministryofjustice@gov.ab.ca

Kim Graf
Tel: 780.422.9014

Fax: 902.424.0510

T5J 3S8 Email: kim.graf@gov.ab.ca
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE General Enquiries

(NOVA SCOTIA) Tel: 902.424.4030

1690 Hollis Street Email: justweb@gov.ns.ca
P.O. Box 7 Email: justmin@novascotia.ca
Halifax, NS

B3J 216 Pamela Branton

Tel: 902.424.7244
Email: Pamela.Branton@novascotia.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (NOVA SCOTIA)
1723 Hollis Street

P.O. Box 187

Halifax, NS

B3J 2N3

Fax: 902.424.0635

General Inquiries
Email: FinanceWeb@novascotia.ca

Denise Dickson

Executive Secretary to the Minister
Tel: 902.424.5720

Email: Denise.Dickson@novascotia.ca

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
(SASKATCHEWAN)

355 Legislative Building
Regina, SK

S4S 0B3

Fax: 306.787.1232

Minister’s Office
Tel: 306.787.5353
Email: jus.minister@gov.sk.ca
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
(SASKATCHEWAN)

2350 Albert Street, 5th Floor
Regina, SK

S4P 4A6

Fax: 306.787.6055

Minister’s Office
Tel: 306.787.6060
E-mail: fin.minister@gov.sk.ca

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL (NEW BRUNSWICK)
Chancery Place, 2™ Floor, Room: 2001
P. O. Box 6000

Fredericton, NB

E3B 1E0

General Enquiries:
Tel:  506.462.5100
Fax: 506.453.3651
Email: justice.comments@gnb.ca

Philippe Thériault
Tel:  506.453.3460
Email: philippe.theriault2@gnb.ca

170 NORTH QUEEN DEVELOPMENTS
INC.

2323 Yonge Street, Suite 605

Toronto, ON

M4P 3C2

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Sherway Gardens
Mall

Email: Bgodfrey(@quaestus.ca

RICHMOND NORTH CENTRE
CORPORATION

248 Pall Mall Street, Suite 400
London, ON

N6A 5PC

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Richmond North
Shopping Centre

Email: alaw@pracommercial.com

KS VILLAGE (MILLSTREAM) INC.
c/o GWL Realty Advisors Inc.

650 West Georgia Street, Suite 1600
P.O. Box 11505

Vancouver, BC

V6B 4N7

Attention: Asset Manager

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Millstream Village
Shopping Centre

Email: brian.wong@gwlra.com
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SOUTHPOINTE COMMON CORP. Email: bguss@qualico.com
c/o Rancho Realty (1975) Ltd.
5528 1st Street SE, Suite 1
Calgary, AB

T2H 2W9

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Southpointe Common|
Shopping Centre

WEST BROADWAY CENTRE LTD. Email: zchen@macrealty.com
c/o Crestwell Realty Inc.
6011 No. 3 Road, Suite 120
Richmond, BC

VoY 2B2

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at 1702 West Broadway

ORLANDO CORPORATION Email: hyded@orlandocorp.com
6205 Airport Road Email: okparaj@orlandocorp.com
Mississauga, ON

L4V 1E3

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Heartland Town
Centre Shopping Center

NORTHGATE CENTRE INC. Email: simongvoisin@voisindevelopments.ca
1500 Fisher Street
North Bay, ON
P1B 2H3

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Northgate Square
Shopping Center

ROCKCLIFFE ESTATES, LTD. Email: mkhandan@bentallkennedy.com
6121 200th Street, Suite 6
Langley, BC

V2Y 1A2

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at RioCan Langley Gate
Shopping Center

GREAT WALL INDUSTRIES 2003, INC. Email: kjhoffice@shaw.ca
3471 Short Street
Victoria, BC

V88X 2V6

Attention: Tony Young

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Victoria, BC
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YONGE CENTRE PROPERTIES, INC. Email: property@valuecentres.com
445 Edgeley Boulevard, Suite 11
Concord, ON

L4K 4G1

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Toronto/Newmarket,
ON

1248743 ONTARIO, INC. Email: adesrochers@dtsasite.com
1680 Vimont Court, Suite 100
Orleans, ON

K4A 3M3

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Ottawa/St Laurent,
ON

WELL GROUNDED DEVELOPMENTS INC.| Email: louie@wellgroundedrealestate.com
1407 Yonge Street, Suite 303
Toronto, ON

M4T 1Y7

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Summit Centre
Shopping Center

ST. VITAL SQUARE LTD. Email: bgoerzen(@artisreit.com
c/o AX Property Management L.P.
220 Portage Avenue, Suite 1304
Winnipeg, MB

R3C 0A5

- with a copy to -

ST VITAL SQUARE LTD.
360 Main Street, Suite 300
Winnipeg, MB

R3C 373

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at St. Vital Square

AIRPORT GATEWAY PLAZA LTD. Email: misha.ratner(@capegroup.ca
5960 No. 6 Road, Suite 633
Richmond, BC

VoV 171

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Airport Gateway
Plaza

KOWSAR HOLDING LTD. Email: steved@sdmrealty.com
C/O SDM Realty Advisors Ltd.
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1040 West Georgia Street, Suite 520, Box 3
Vancouver, BC
V6E 4H1

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at South Point
Exchange

WEST OAKS MALL LTD.
1177 West Hastings Street, Suite 700

Vancouver, BC
V6E 2K3

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at West Oaks Shopping
Center

Email: mkhandan@bentallkennedy.com

WEST POINT CENTRE NORTH LTD.
c/o Rancho Realty (Edmonton) Ltd.

10423 101st Street NW, Suite 1350
Edmonton, AB

T5H OE7

Attention: Commercial Manager

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at West Point North

Email: JSutherland@gqualico.com

CANADIAN PROPERTY HOLDINGS
(ONTARIO) INC.

c/o CREIT Management L.P.

175 Bloor Street East, North Tower, Suite N500
Toronto, ON

M4W 3R8

Attention: Senior Vice President, Retail
Properties

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Walker Square

Email: Angie.Schipper@choicereit.ca

CANADIAN PROPERTY HOLDINGS
(WHEELER) INC.

1801 Hollis Street, Suite 1100

Halifax, NS

B3J 3N4

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Wheeler Park Power
Centre

Email: Mike.Ralph@choicereit.ca

PRESTON CROSSING PROPERTIES INC.
c/o Harvard Developments Inc.

1874 Scarth Street, Suite 2000

Regina, SK

S4P 4B3

Email: KJessop@harvard.ca
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Landlord for Pier 1 Store at University Place
Shopping Centre

PRR TRUST

c/o Primaris Management Inc.

1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 900
P.O. Box 194

Toronto, ON

M5C 2V9

Attn: Vice President Legal

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Sherwood Park Mall

Email: jwyn@primarisreit.com
Email: LAdamson(@primarisreit.com

ANTERRA SUNRIDGE POWER CENTRE
LTD.

4 Bentall Centre

Box 49200

1055 Dunsmuir Street

Vancouver, BC

V7X 1K8

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Sunridge Power
Centre

Email: jpockett@anthemproperties.com
Email: info@anthemproperties.com

NUMEADOWLAND PROPERTIES, INC.
c/o Capitol Management Corp.

340 Sheppard Avenue East, Suite 300
Toronto, ON

M2N 3B4

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Meadowlands
Entertainment Centre

Email: robert@rkerzner.com

ARTIS POCO PLACE LTD.
c/o Narland Management
1168 Hamilton Street, Suite 206

Vancouver, BC
V6B 252

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Poco Place Mall

Email:; edabiri@narland.com
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THE GREAT-WESTERN LIFE Email: jana.huot@gwlra.com
ASSURANCE COMPANY & LONDON LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

c/o GWL Realty Advisors Inc.

650 West Georgia Street, Suite 1600

Vancouver, BC

V6B 4N7

Attention: Asset Management

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Kelowna Central
Park Power Centre

6763332 CANADA INC. Email: fbellisario@triovest.com
c/o Triovest Realty Advisors Inc.
40 University Avenue, Suite 1200
Toronto, ON

M5J IT1

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in London/White Oaks,
ON

SALTWHISTLE BAY PROPERTIES INC. Email: ascale@condorproperties.ca
1500 Highway 7
Concord, ON
L4K 5Y4

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Toronto/Richmond
Hill, ON

PRIMARIS MANAGEMENT INC. Email: cwongchong@primarisreit.com
26 Wellington Street E, Suite 400
Toronto, ON

MS5E 1S2

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Stone Road Mall

PARK PLACE MALL HOLDINGS INC. Email: jwyn@primarisreit.com

1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 900 Email: LAdamson@primarisreit.com
Toronto, ON Email: abhatti@primarisreit.com
MS5C 2V9

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Lethbridge, AB
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ONNI MAYFAIR PLACE DEVELOPMENT
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

550 Robson Street, Suite 300

Vancouver, BC

V6B 2B7

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Vancouver/Pitts
Meadow, BC

Email: sjantzen(@onni.com

DARTMOUTH CROSSING LIMITED &
DARTMOUTH CROSSING 2 LIMITED
2851 John Street. Suite 1

Markham, ON

L3R 5R7

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Dartmouth, NS

Email: ssmith@nadg.com

1651051 ALBERTA, LTD

c/o WAM Development Group, Inc.
12420 104th Avenue NW, Suite 200
Edmonton, AB

T5N 3729

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Grande Prairie, AB

Email: ssavelli@oneproperties.com

NORTH AMERICAN (BOUCHERVILLE)
CORPORATION

c/o Centrecorp Management Services Limited
2693 d'Annemasse

Boisbriand, QC

J7TH 0AS

Landlord for Pier 1 Store at Carrefour de la Rive
Sud

Natalie Dufrensne
Email: ndufrensne@centrecorp.com

AIRD & BERLIS LLP
Brookfield Place

181 Bay Street, Suite 1800
Toronto, ON

MS5J 2T9

Fax: 416.863.1515

Counsel to CPH Master Limited Partnership

Steve Graff
Tel: 416.865.7726
Email: sgraff@airdberlis.com

Ian Aversa
Tel: 416.865.3082

Email: iaversa@airdberlis.com

Damian Lu
Tel: 416.865.3969
Email: dlu@airdberlis.com
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AIRD & BERLIS LLP
Brookfield Place

181 Bay Street, Suite 1800
Toronto, ON

MS5J 2T9

Fax: 416.863.1515

Counsel to Condor Properties Ltd.

Ian Aversa
Tel: 416.865.3082

Email: iaversa@airdberlis.com

Damian Lu
Tel: 416.865.3969
Email: dlu@airdberlis.com

HYDRO OTTAWA

2711 Hunt Club Road, P.O. Box 8700
Ottawa, ON

K1G 354

Sharon Buonicore
Tel: 613.738.5499
Email: sharonbuonicore@hydroottawa.com

PENEQUITY REALTY CORPORATION
901-33 Yonge Street

Toronto, ON

MS5E 1G4

Property manager for Pier 1 Store in Kanata, ON

Olivia Montagna
Email: OMontagna@penequity.com

Stacey Bryant
Email: SBryant@penequity.com

Carrie Matwick
Court File No. CV-20-00636511-00CL

C. Haddon Murray
Tel: 416-862-3604
Email: haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com

Heather Fisher
Tel: 416-369-7202
Email: heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com

BANK STREET MEWS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

2039 Baffin Avenue

Ottawa, ON

KI1H 5X2

Attention: Peter Ananny

Landlord for Pier 1 Store in Ottawa/South Keys,
ON

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
(NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR)
165 Duckworth Street, P.O. Box 12075
St John’s, NL

A1B 4R5

David Simmonds
Legal Clerk
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